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PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION REGULATORY PANEL


PART I


SECTION 1: APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
17th May 2007


AMENDMENT REPORT




APPLICATION No:
07/54327/FUL


APPLICANT:
Talmud Chinuch Neorim


LOCATION:
11 Wellington Street East And Land To East Salford M7 2AU    


PROPOSAL:
Demolition of existing school and erection of a four storey classroom block with nursery accommodation at ground floor level and administration accommodation


WARD:
Broughton


OBSERVATIONS:


ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS


Further information has been received by the agent in relation to staff numbers.  It is advised that there are currently twenty four members of staff, all of whom are part time.  There are separate teachers for religious and secular studies, the timetable is such that there is no overlap of the former and the latter.


At any one time, there are no more than twelve members of staff on site and without exception, the teachers live within walking distance of the School.  The principal has stated that there are usually no more than four to five cars parked at the School at any one time.  


No information has been provided in relation to the proposed numbers of staff and therefore there is still insufficient information to determine whether the proposal would have a detrimental impact on highway safety and my recommendation remains the same.


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


The application relates to an existing pair of large semi-detached properties that have been converted into a school. There are considerable problems with the facilities at the school because of the limitations arising from the conversion.  Therefore, the proposal is to replace the building with a purpose built school.  The site is bounded to the north, east and west by residential properties.


A phased development is proposed to allow the existing school to remain open while the construction works take place.  It is proposed that phase I be constructed whilst the existing school remains open, Pupils will then be decanted to phase I and phase II will be constructed.  This is possible by extending the existing site boundary to the east.


It is proposed to build a four-storey building dropping to 3-storeys at the east and west elevations with a maximum height of 16.6 metres.  The building would measure a maximum of 48.8 metres wide and 22.5 metres deep.  The building would be constructed on the eastern boundary and set in 1.2 metres from the western boundary at its closest point.  Emergency vehicular access and access to 4 staff car parking spaces is proposed in the north east corner of the site.


SITE HISTORY


01/42104/FUL – Erection of a replacement school building – Permitted.


CONSULTATIONS


Greater Manchester Police Architectural Liaison Officer – No objection

Strategic Director of Environmental Services – recommend the attachment of conditions relating to the submission of a desk study and a construction phase impact assessment.


PUBLICITY


A site notice was displayed on 28th March 2007


A press notice was displayed in the Advertiser 22nd March 2007


The following neighbour addresses were notified:



Flats 1-8, 14 Wellington Street East



Flats 1, 3, 4, 16 Wellington Street East



Flats 1, 2 & 3, 26 Wellington Street East



1 – 9 (odds) Wellington Street East



14 – 30 (evens) Wellington Street East



2 – 12 (evens) Broughton Park Suites, Wellington Street East



Topfields, 19 Wellington Street East



Flats 1 – 24 Topfields, 19 Wellington Street East


REPRESENTATIONS


No letters of objection have been received in response to the application publicity.


REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


Policy DP1:
Economy in the Use of Land and Buildings


Policy DP3:
Quality in New Development

UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: 
None.


Other policies:

ST11:
 Location of New Development





DES1:
 Respecting Context





DES7: 
 Amenity of Users and Neighbours





DES10: Design and Crime





EHC1:  Provision and Improvement of Schools and Colleges





A8: 
 Impact of Development on the Highway Network



A10:
 Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments



DRAFT SUBMITTED REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY

DP1:
Regional Development Principles.

PLANNING APPRAISAL


The main planning issues relating to this development are: whether the principle of development is acceptable; whether the design and appearance is acceptable; the impact on the amenity of local residents; and highway safety issues.


Principal of Development


Policy EHC1 states that planning permission will be granted for the provision of new schools and colleges, and also for the improvement or replacement of schools and colleges on existing sites, provided that the development would meet a number of criteria relating to: the amenity of neighbouring uses; securing an adequate standard of playing field and other recreation provision; be accessible by a range of means of transport; incorporate adequate disabled provision; not give rise to unacceptable traffic congestion; and make provision, where possible, for community use of the buildings and grounds.


Recreational provision would consist of an all-weather surface with all weather surfacing suitable for three and four year old children adjacent to the nursery accommodation.  The existing school does not incorporate any soft landscaping.  The site is constrained in terms of size and the proposed recreational provision is considered acceptable in this instance.


The proposal represents the re-development of the school on the existing school site and is acceptable in this regard, however as discussed in more detail below, the proposed development would have an unacceptable impact on neighbouring properties in terms of overshadowing and overbearing impact.  Furthermore, insufficient evidence has been submitted to justify the limited provision of staff car parking.  The proposed development is therefore contrary to policy EHC1 of the adopted UDP.


Design and Appearance


Policy DES1 states that development will be required to respond to its physical context, respect the positive character of the local area in which it is situated, and contribute towards local identity and distinctiveness.  Policy DES10 states that development will not be permitted unless it is designed to discourage crime, anti-social behaviour and the fear of crime.  


The existing school is housed in two large dilapidated Victorian semi-detached houses.  Various levels of adaptation and low quality extensions have left the buildings with a poor presence on the street.  The negative impact of the school is exacerbated by the tall concrete security fencing topped by barbed wire.  The current school does not provide a positive contribution to the merging character of the nearby Broughton Green redevelopment scheme. 


The proposed school would present a strong frontage to the street and through its scale and massing provides a strong public building as a focus and stimuli for the area.  Although not a traditional school format i.e. buildings set in its own recreation areas away from the street, the design has been led by its function and follows familiar design precedents by developing the vernacular of other Talmud Torah throughout the world.  This can be seen most prominently in the elongated round arch windows.  I consider the design of the building to be appropriate to the context of the surrounding area and the proposed development therefore accords with policy DES1.


The existing boundary treatment consists of a concrete wall with barbed wire attached to the top approximately 3 metres in height.  This is unacceptable visually and it is proposed that a new boundary treatment be erected.  This would be 2.4 metres in height and be constructed in brick with close boarded timber panels, with Arstone coping stones.  This would be acceptable subject to a condition relating to samples of the proposed brickwork.


Amenity


Policy DES7 considers that all new development would not be permitted where it would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments.


The proposed school building would be situated 11.8 metres from the three-storey housing development to the east.  This is considered acceptable given that an apartment block was approved (05/50754/REM) at a distance of approximately 3 metres from this building.  The extension of the site boundary to the east ensures that this apartment block could not be built if the school were to be constructed.  The new school building would be situated 28.8 metres from habitable room windows situated within the 4-storey apartment block situated to the rear, this is considered to be acceptable.


3-storey residential properties are situated to the west of the site.  These were recently constructed as part of the Broughton Green development and are not currently occupied.  The proposed building is set 1.6 metres from the western site boundary and the 3-storey element would be set 3.6 metres from the boundary with these properties.  The 4-storey element would be set 7 metres from the boundary with these properties.  The existing school building is 3 storeys in height and is situated 10.6 metres from the boundary with these properties at its closest point.  The proposed building would therefore be coming much closer to these properties than the existing building.


A car park exists to the rear of these properties with both private and communal amenity space at first floor level.  Two bedroom windows exist at both first and second floor level.  The proposed school building would be orientated to the east of these properties and therefore any overshadowing would be limited to early morning.  However, normal space about building standards state that planning permission will normally be granted for development beyond the rear wall of a neighbouring dwelling provided that its projection is equal to or less than its distance from the nearest common boundary.  The proposed 3-storey element would be situated some 3.6 metres from the boundary with the neighbouring residential properties and would project by 6.2 metres and the 4-storey element would be situated 7 metres from the boundary and project by 9 metres.  The proposed development would therefore cause unacceptable harm to the amenities of future occupants of the adjacent terrace block in terms of overshadowing.            


Furthermore, the erection of a 3-storey building, rising to 4-storey would have an unacceptable overbearing impact on these properties resulting in a detrimental impact on the amenities of any future occupants of these properties.


With respect to overlooking, beyond the rear wall of the dwellings to the west, windows proposed in the west side elevation of the proposed school comprise: 4 toilet windows at ground floor level and 6 toilet windows at first and second floor level.  A condition could be attached to any planning consent ensuring that these windows are obscure glazed.


The agent has stated that the gable end of the school is adjacent to the gable end of the house.  Therefore there is no lack of privacy or amenity between the two buildings.  Were the new building to be situated toward the rear of the site, this would have an overbearing effect on the adjoining raised communal garden.  A letter has been received from the Director of the High Broughton Partnership, this states that it is their view that the school is appropriate for their development to the west and do not regard it as having an overbearing and overshadowing impact on the adjoining terrace block.  However, in light of the above I consider that the proposed development would have an adverse impact on the amenities of future occupants of the terrace block to the west both in terms of overshadowing and overbearing impact on amenity space and habitable rooms.


The proposal would therefore be contrary to policy DES7 of the UDP and it is accordingly recommended that the application be refused.


Highway Safety and Parking Issues


Policy A8 of the UDP states that development would not be permitted where it would have an unacceptable impact on highway safety.  Policy A10 states that development will be required to make adequate provision for disabled drivers, cyclists and motorcyclists in accordance with the minimum standards set out in appendix B and not exceed the maximum car parking standards set out in appendix C.


The current school has no parking provision and no drop off facility for pupils.  Staff car parking and a drop-off facility were requested by the case officer in addition to details of the existing and proposed numbers of staff and pupils.  The agent has stated that there are at present 240 children on the school roll, once the second phase is complete this will increase by approximately 120 children.  No information regarding the number of existing or proposed staff has been received.  


The agent has forwarded information from the school principal which states that the vast majority of children reach school by foot. Those pupils who come by vehicle number 50 in total.  These children are brought to school in two mini-buses, each with a capacity of 18 passengers; the remaining 14 come by car.  Even the latter number are shared between cars for neighbours or siblings.  The priority as far as the school is concerned is to maximise play area for the children.  The agent considers that such a facility would impose a major health and safety risk in the school grounds due to conflicts between cars and pupils.


Emergency vehicular access is proposed to the north east corner of the site.  Amended plans have been received but no drive in /drop off facility has been provided.  Four staff car parking spaces are proposed within the north east corner of the site, no disabled car parking spaces are proposed.  I take on the board the comments relating to the drive in drop off facility and consider that given that the existing school currently operates without any special vehicular provision, a refusal on this basis could not be justified.


However, with regards to staff car parking, no details have been provided with regard to the existing or proposed numbers of staff.  Whilst the previous application (reference: 01/42104/FUL) was approved with no staff car parking this proposed a floor area of 1,549 square metres.  The proposed school building would have a floor area of 3,322 square metres.  This is more than double that which was previously approved.  No justification has been provided in relation to the limited provision of staff parking and the proposal could therefore have a detrimental impact on highway safety contrary to policy A8.  Furthermore, the proposal incorporates no parking provision for disabled drivers contrary to policy A10.  It is therefore recommended that the application be refused.


VALUE ADDED


Amended plans have been submitted showing the provision of 4 car parking spaces.  Details of the boundary treatment have been provided.  Colour elevations have been provided.  Justification has been provided relating to the lack of a drive-in-drop off facility.


CONCLUSION


The proposed development would have an unacceptable impact on the terrace block to the west of the site in terms of overshadowing and overbearing impact.  No information has been received regarding proposed staff numbers, 4 staff car parking spaces would be provided, this may lead to increased activity in terms of demand for ‘on street’ car parking to the detriment of highway safety.  For the reasons outlined above, it is accordingly recommended that the application be refused.


RECOMMENDATION:


Refuse For the following Reasons:


1.
The proposed development, by virtue of its height and depth of projection would result in an unacceptable level of overshadowing of the residential dwellings to the west and have an overbearing impact on these properties contrary to policies DES7 and EHC1 of the adopted City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


2.
The proposed development proposes 4 staff car parking spaces and no provision for disabled drivers.  Insufficient information has been submitted regarding the proposed staff numbers and justification relating to the limited car parking provision.  The proposed development may therefore lead to increased activity in terms of demand for 'on street' car parking in a locality that is already subject to 'on street' parking pressures, and increased movement and activity associated with the use.  As such, the proposal would be detrimental to highway safety contrary to policies A8, A10 and EHC1 of the adopted City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


APPLICATION No:
07/54377/FUL


APPLICANT:
Salford Roman Catholic Diocesan Trustees Registered


LOCATION:
St Edmunds RC  School Bridgewater Street Little Hulton M38 9ND   


PROPOSAL:
Demolition of existing school building and erection of new primary school incorporating external teaching/playgrounds together with hard/soft landscaping, an all weather sports pitch and associated parking with access from Queen Street and Bridgewater Street


WARD:
Walkden North


OBSERVATIONS:


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS


The recommendation and report has been updated to take account of The Environment Agency maintaining their formal objection to the application on flood risk grounds, the submission and assessment of a bat survey submitted in support of the application and the receipt of a letter from a local resident expressing concern over the impact of the proposal on their ability to access their property from the alleyway to the rear of their house on Manchester Road East.

In light of The Environment Agency maintaining their objection on flood risk grounds the recommendation has been revised to:

Minded to Approve subject to the imposition of the following conditions and:


· that outstanding issues in relation to flood risk are resolved to the satisfaction of the Environment Agency; and


· that the Panel delegate authority to the Chairman to impose any necessary additional conditions requested by the Agency and issue the approval accordingly; and 


· that if issues around flood risk are not positively resolved by the end of July 2007 that the application be returned to the Panel to enable them to review their decision.


The timescales set out in condition 2 has also been amended to require submission of the community use agreement prior to the new school building being occupied and that the approved scheme be implemented in full.  This change was made at the applicant’s request to enable them meet their own timescales and does not affect the outcome the condition is seeking to achieve.


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


The site is 1.56 hectares in size.  To the north is Bridgewater Primary School, there is residential development to the east and south and the church of St Edmunds is situated to the north west of the site.  The proposed part two-storey, part single storey building incorporating a roof garden would be designed to accommodate 315 pupils and 45 nursery places in a 1.5 form entry school and would be orientated towards Ellesmere Close to the south.  Out of school hours, areas such as the main hall and the ICT suite will be used for community activities. 


The building would be approximately 75 metres wide at its widest point and 28 metres deep.  The single storey element would have a height of 5.5 metres and the two-storey element a height of 9 metres.


The existing school is situated to the west of the site, orientated north-east to south-west, the new school building would be situated to the south of the site, orientated north west to south east.


It is intended that the proposed school would replace the existing St Edmunds RC School, St Joseph’s RC School and Our Lady and the Lancashire Martyr Primary School. 


Recreational provision would be in the form of a junior playground, infant playground, outdoor provision for nursery and reception aged children, ecology roof garden and an all weather pitch.


Vehicular access to the site would remain as existing, with vehicular access taken from Bridgewater Road to the west leading to a parking area, comprising 20 car parking spaces (including 2 disabled bays).  New pedestrian access and emergency vehicle access would be taken from Queen Street, further pedestrian access would be taken from the church of St Edmunds.  Secure and covered cycle parking for 35 bicycles is proposed.


The existing 2.4 metre green paladin boundary fence would be retained.


SITE HISTORY


Planning permission was granted for a 2.4 metre high perimeter fence on 08 October 2003 (Application Ref: 03/46799/FUL).


CONSULTATIONS


Strategic Director of Environmental Services – No objection in principle providing conditions are attached to any consent to ensure contamination issues are fully addressed and to protect residential amenity, particularly in respect of noise given the proximity of neighbouring dwellings.  Conditions to control the following are recommended:


· Hours of operation


· Construction Environmental Management Plan 


· Noise from fixed plant and machinery


· Noise from amplification equipment


· Boundary noise mitigation measures


· External lighting


· Contaminated Land (gas contamination only)


Greater Manchester Police Architectural Liaison Officer – No objection providing the submitted Crime Prevention Plan is implemented in full.  All of their detailed comments and suggestions have been incorporated into a revised Crime Prevention Plan.


Sport England – The proposals have been assessed against Sport England’s playing fields policy.  Subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions, they raise no objection to the loss of the existing grassed junior playing pitch on the basis that the new, replacement sports facilities proposed are of an equivalent or better quality and quantity.  In order to achieve this they recommend that conditions be attached to any consent requiring details of the proposed community use, phasing and detailed design of the proposed synthetic turf pitch.   They also recommend that plans be amended to incorporate changing provision particularly in respect of changing facilities being made available to the wider community outside school hours and that sensitively designed, high quality floodlighting be incorporated to maximise use of the sports facilities, subject to amenity considerations.   


United Utilities – No objection.


The Environment Agency – Despite, the submission of a revised flood risk assessment the Agency maintain their objection on the basis that there is insufficient information contained within the submitted flood risk assessment to make an informed decision.  Although the site is considered to be at low risk from nearby watercourses and rivers, there is a need to carefully consider flooding from all sources including surface water run off, sewers and groundwater.  Further information is required in respect of the following:


· Information about the surface water disposal measures already in place and their state of maintenance. 

· A volumetric assessment of the surface water run-off likely to be generated from the current, as well as the proposed, development for varying return periods - up to and including 1 in 100 years.
 


· Information on how climate change will affect the probability and intensity of future events and the effects this will have on the proposed development & drainage infrastructure.

· Information about any other potential sources of flooding that may affect the site and how they will be managed safely. 


· Information on conveyance routes and any off site impacts.

The Agency has welcomed ongoing discussions with the applicant and their agents to resolved outstanding issues.  

Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Authority – No objection or further comments made.


Greater Manchester Ecology Unit – No objection or further comments to make having accepted the findings of the submitted bat survey that concluded that no signs of roosting bats were detected and it was considered very unlikely that bats use the site for roosting and the immediate area was considered to have low bat foraging potential.

PUBLICITY


A site notice was displayed on 23rd March 2007 and 19th April 2007.


A press notice was displayed in the Advertiser on Thursday 29 March 2007.


The following neighbour addresses were notified:


1 to 12 Regent Avenue (inclusive)


18 Birchfold Close


1-16 Bexley Drive (inclusive)


18-22 Bexley Dive (evens)

2-16 Weaste Avenue (evens)


1-7 Weaste Avenue (odds)


1-4a Ellesmere Close (inclusive)


1-36 Ellesmere Street (inclusive)


38-56 Ellesmere Street (evens)


Bridgewater Primary School, Bridgewater Street

12-14 Bridgewater Street (inclusive)


16-31 Bridgewater Street (inclusive)


33-57 Bridgewater Street (odds)


2-12 Seedley Avenue (evens)


1-17 Birchfold Close (inclusive)


3-7 St Edmunds Row (odds)


2-4 Queen Street (evens)


5-11 Queen Street (odds)


166-216 Manchester Road East (evens)


128-152A Manchester Road East (evens)


206 Manchester Road East


114-124 Manchester Road East (evens)


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received 1 letter of objection in response to the planning application publicity.  The following issues have been raised:

· The plans do not show improved parking areas for the increased traffic that will occur due to the increase in numbers of families using the facilities.

· Sometimes access cannot be gained to homes for cars blocking drives.

· Cannot get along Bridgewater Street because cars are parked on both sides.

I have also received a letter from a resident of Manchester Road East seeking reassurance that pedestrian and vehicular access to the alleyway at the rear of his property will be maintained during and post-construction due to parking restrictions in place in front of his property.

REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


Policy DP1:
Economy in the Use of Land and Buildings


Policy DP2:
Enhancing the Quality of Life


Policy DP3:
Quality in New Development


Policy DP4:
Promoting Sustainable Economic Growth and Competitiveness and Social Inclusion


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: 
None


Other policies:

ST11: Location of New Development




ST14: Global Environment




DES1: Respecting Context




DES2: Circulation and Movement




DES7: Amenity of Users and Neighbours




DES9: Landscaping




DES10: Design and Crime




EN12:
Important Landscape Features




EN16: Contaminated Land




EN17: Pollution Control




EHC1: Provision and Improvement of Schools and Colleges




A1: Transport Assessments and Travel Plans




A2: Cyclists, Pedestrians and the Disabled




A8: Impact of Development on the Highway Network

A10: Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments

EN10: Protection of Species

EN16: Contaminated Land

EN17: Pollution Control

EN19:
Flood Risk and Surface Water

EN22: Resource Conservation

R1: Protection of Recreation Land and Facilities

OTHER LOCAL PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE


Design and Crime Supplementary Planning Document 


Trees and Development Supplementary Planning Document


Nature Conservation and Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document


DRAFT SUBMITTED REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY

Policy L1:
Health and Education Services Provision


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The main planning issues relating to this application are whether the principle of a new school is acceptable in this location, whether the design and appearance is acceptable, the impact on the amenity of local residents, access issues, landscaping, crime prevention, environmental performance, flood risk and surface water and the impact on nature conservation and biodiversity.


Principle of Development


Policy ST11 adopts a four-point sequence in which development sites should be brought forward.  The first being the reuse and conversion of existing buildings followed by previously developed land in an accessible location that is well related to housing, employment, services and infrastructure.  The third relates to previously development land in other locations, provided that adequate levels of accessibility and infrastructure provision could be achieved and finally previously undeveloped land in locations that are well served by a choice of means of transport and are well related to housing, employment and services.


The Planning Statement indicates that the reuse of the three existing school buildings has been explored, however none are of sufficient size or of suitable quality to accommodate the required 1.5 form entry primary school.  The proposed new school building would be situated on the previously developed, existing St Edmunds school site benefiting from the existing infrastructure.  The proposal therefore accords with policy ST11.

Policy R1 states that the redevelopment of existing recreational land will not be permitted unless, amongst other things, adequate replacement recreation provision, of equivalent or better accessibility, community benefit and management is made in a suitable location to the satisfaction of the City Council.

A synthetic turf pitch (STP) of dimensions 85m x50m would be laid out following demolition of the existing school buildings.  The Planning Statement that accompanies the application indicates that the new STP will include a formal agreement for the provision of community use.  The extent of the community use would be controlled through the use of a condition requiring the submission and written approval of a community use scheme to ensure that the pitch can be used by the local community outside school hours.  It is also recommended that notwithstanding the approved plans a condition be attached to any planning consent ensuring the detailed design and construction of the STP including the details of floodlighting around the STP be submitted and approved in writing to ensure high quality facilities are provided.  Furthermore, no provision for changing is shown on the plans submitted, to ensure its value to the community, a condition requiring the submission of details of changing provision would be attached to any planning consent.

I am satisfied that the wider community will benefit from the replacement recreation provision subject to the attachment of appropriate conditions relating to a community use agreement scheme and changing provision condition   

The principle of the proposed development must also be considered against policy EHC1 – Provision and Improvement of Schools and Colleges that places a general presumption in favour of such provision provided six fundamental criteria are met.  Each criteria is considered in turn below:


· The development would not have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring uses


I am satisfied that the proposed development would not have a detrimental impact on the amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of adjacent properties.  This is discussed in more detail below within the amenity section.


· An adequate standard of playing field and other recreation provision in an accessible and convenient location is provided


It is proposed that the new school building be located on previously undeveloped playing fields within the same site as the existing school.  The long thin building design minimises intrusion of the building into the playing fields both during the construction phase and upon completion and allows the new building to be constructed whilst retaining the use of the existing school.  Once the new school building is constructed the site of the existing school would be returned to an all weather pitch and junior playground.


The site currently includes a grassed area of approximately 1.1 hectares that accommodates 1 junior playing pitch.  The proposed school would be developed on a portion of this playing field.  Whilst the loss of playing field land would initially be significant, new sports facilities would be laid out following demolition of the existing school buildings.  This would include a synthetic turf pitch (STP) and a retained area of grass playing field (0.2ha).  Tarmacadam junior play areas will also be of a format to allow use for netball, basketball and 5-a-side football etc.  The existing playing fields are grass and limited to seasonal use, the proposed STP could be used all year round.


Sport England does not object to the proposals.  I am satisfied that the new, replacement sports facilities proposed are of an equivalent or better quality and quantity to the existing provision subject to the conditions outlined above in the evaluation of policy R1 and an additional condition relating to phasing.


· The development is accessible by a range of means of transport, particularly foot, cycle and public transport


I am satisfied that the development is accessible by a range of means of transport, this is discussed in more detail below within the access section.


· The development incorporates adequate provision for disabled access


The design and access statement states that the development would be DDA compliant.  The provision of 2 disabled car parking spaces are proposed in accordance with UDP policy A10.  I therefore have no objection to the application in this regard.


· The development would not give rise to unacceptable levels of traffic congestion or have an adverse impact on highway safety in terms of traffic generation, parking or servicing


I am satisfied that the development would not result in unacceptable traffic congestion or be detrimental to highway safety.  This is discussed in more detail below within the access section.


· The development makes provision, wherever possible, for community use of the building and grounds.


I am satisfied that the wider community will benefit from the replacement recreation provision.  This is discussed in more detail above.


In conclusion, I have no objection to the principal of development in that I consider the proposed development to comply with policies ST11, R1 and EHC1 of the UDP, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions discussed above.

Design and appearance


Policy DES1 states that development will be required to respond to its physical context, respect the positive character of the local area in which it is situated, and contribute towards local identity and distinctiveness.


The existing school is of no architectural merit and its demolition to provide modern facilities on the same site would be acceptable.  The development site is largely landlocked at the rear by residential properties on three sides and by another primary school to the north. As such, development on site is largely hidden from public views. Whilst the church of St Edmunds situated to the north west of the site is not listed, it is on the City Council’s local list and it is considered that the re-siting of the school building away from the Church as is proposed would improved its setting.


The proposed school is to be orientated on a northwest, southeast alignment, which will improve the school’s ability to maximise natural light. It is intended that most users of the school will access the main entrance on foot from Queen Street. The new school comprises a two storey and single storey element; the larger of these provides a satisfactory termination to views along Queen Street. The main entrance will be positioned within the two-storey element of the scheme and this should be easily recognised for visitors and users of the school.  Neighbouring residential properties are two-stories in height and at one and two storeys the proposed school is not considered to adversely affect the setting of adjacent residential properties in respect of height, massing and scale.


The architectural treatment proposed is modern and uses a palette of materials including render, timber cladding and brick, in addition to aluminium framed windows and profiled metal roof.  A condition requiring the submission of sample materials would be attached to any planning consent and I am satisfied that this will ensure the materials are of sufficient quality and appropriate colour.

The existing 2.4 metre high green paladin fencing would be retained; this is an appropriate height and colour in this location and is considered acceptable.

Amenity


Policy DES7 considers that all new development would not be permitted where it would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments.


Policy EN17 relates to pollution control and considers that development proposals that would be likely to cause or contribute towards a significant increase in pollution to the air, by reason of noise, odour, artificial light or vibration, will not be permitted.

The all weather, synthetic turf pitch has been situated towards the north west of the site and at its closest point would be situated 22 metres from the boundaries of residential properties within Ellesmere Street, this does not meet the separation distance normally required for all weather pitches for community use.  It is therefore recommended that a condition be attached to any planning consent restricting the hours of use during term time to between 09:00 and 19:30 Mondays to Fridays and to between 09:00 and 13:00 on Saturdays.


Floodlighting is proposed around the school building.  Lighting should be designed to provide a standard maintained illumination (LUX) of between 5 and 20 LUX with the lower level being the preferable one.  A LUX diagram has been submitted in support of the application showing the resulting spillage.  This illustrates that at the site boundary, LUX levels drop to 8 adjacent to properties within Queen Street and would range between 20 and 0 in the rear gardens of properties within Ellesmere Street.  Futhermore, a number of mature trees provide screening along the eastern and southern boundaries of the site.  In light of the above it is not considered that the proposed floodlighting would be detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.


The proposed school building would be single storey in height towards the south east and would be situated some 26 metres from properties within Ellesmere Street and 24 metres from Nos.4 and 4A Queen Street.  The two-storey element incorporates a roof garden and extends to 9.0 metres in height, this element would be situated 28 metres from 11 Queen Street.  A condition would be attached to any planning consent restricting the hours of use of the roof garden to between 08:00 – 19:30 Mondays to Fridays and to between 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturdays.


Playgrounds, which will potentially be used by 45 children at any time, are located within 15m of the rear elevations of residential properties.  In order to control and mitigate the noise from these sources strict controls over the design and use of this school will be required and it is therefore recommended that conditions relating to the hours of use and the erection of an acoustic barrier be attached to any planning consent.


It is recommended that a site operating condition be attached to any planning consent requesting details in relation to provision of permitted hours for construction works, delivery of materials and delivery and collection of equipment, provision and use of on-site parking for contractors’ and workpeople’s vehicles, wheel washing facilities and street sweeping.  In discharging this condition, the applicant will be expected to address residents’ concerns around maintaining pedestrian and vehicular access to the alleyway to the rear of nearby properties on Manchester Road East during construction.


I am satisfied that the application would not result in an unacceptable detrimental impact on the amenity of residents due to overlooking or loss of privacy and would not result in unacceptable disturbance in terms of noise subject to conditions being attached to any consent relating to external lighting, noise from amplification equipment, noise from fixed plant and equipment, construction site working, hours of operation of play areas and the sports pitch, considerate contractors and boundary noise treatment. The application therefore accords with Policies DES7 and EN17.

Access


UDP Policy A2 – Cyclists, Pedestrians and the Disabled requires development proposals to make adequate provision for safe and convenient access by the disabled, pedestrians and cyclists through the protection and improvement of key routes.

UDP Policy A8- Impact of Development on the Highway Network states that development will not be permitted where it would compromise highway safety by virtue of traffic generation and access.

UDP Policy A10 states that development will be required to make adequate provision for disabled drivers, cyclists and motorcyclists.


UDP Policy DES2 – Circulation and Movement requires the design and layout of new development to be fully accessible to all people, maximise the movement of pedestrians and cyclists to, through and around the site, enable pedestrians to navigate their way through an area by providing appropriate views, vistas and transport links, enable safe, direct and convenient access to public transport facilities and other local amenities and minimise potential conflicts between pedestrians, cyclists and other road users.


The site represents the re-development of the school on the existing site incorporating the existing vehicular access.  The site therefore continues to be accessible via public transport and car, as well as on foot and by cycle.  With respect to objectors concerns regarding traffic congestion along Bridgewater Road, as identified above, the school would utilise the existing vehicular access on what is a fairly constrained site.  A 10 metre turning circle is proposed to the west of the proposed car park which would allow for the dropping of and picking up of pupils, appropriate gates and pedestrian routes are proposed allowing safe access to the school for pupils being dropped off.  A pedestrian access and access for emergency vehicles is proposed from Queens Street with a further pedestrian access from the St Edmunds Church.  Access to the rear alleyway leading to properties fronting Manchester Road East will not be in any way restricted by the proposals.

A car park with space for 20 cars is proposed including 2 disabled spaces.  In addition, secure and covered cycle parking is proposed to accommodate 35 bicycles.


UDP Policy A1 states that planning applications for developments likely to give rise to significant transport implications should be accompanied by a travel plan.


A draft travel plan was submitted in support of the application in order to promote the use of more sustainable modes of transport.  I am therefore satisfied that this will encourage the use of more sustainable modes of transport in accordance with local and national policies.  For the travel plan to meet DfES criteria, the full travel plan will need to be received by the Local Planning Authority no later than February 2008.  A condition requiring the submission of a full travel plan by this date is therefore recommended.


On the basis of the information submitted, I am satisfied that the proposed access arrangements would not give rise to unacceptable levels of traffic congestion or adversely affect highway safety, subject to conditions being attached to any consent requiring the submission, implementation of a travel plan for staff and pupils and a considerate contractors scheme.


Landscaping


Policy DES9 states that developments will be required to incorporate appropriate hard and soft landscaping provision.  Policy EN12 considers that development that would have a detrimental impact on, or result in the loss of, any important landscape feature will not be permitted.


The Trees and Development Supplementary Planning Document contains further policies and guidance in relation to tree protection that includes the requirement to replace trees that are lost on a two for one basis.


The applicant has submitted a tree survey in support of the application, this assesses 46 trees on the site, which range from young to mature, and are located around the border of the site.  None of the trees are protected.  It is proposed that 5 of these trees be removed, all of which are of poor quality and offer little amenity value being of limited public visibility.  The Council’s arboriculturalist does not consider it necessary to protect any trees, as the trees which do not have to be removed to accommodate the proposed development are far enough away from the new building to not be affected by the construction process.  Given the above, the loss of the trees in this instance is considered acceptable.  


Insufficient detail has been submitted with the application relating to the proposed hard and soft landscaping on site.  It is therefore recommended that a landscaping condition be attached to any planning consent requiring the submission, approval and implementation of a scheme before the new school is first brought into use.  In accordance with the Trees and Development SPD, this condition would ensure that any trees removed to enable development are replaced on site on a two for one basis.


Crime Prevention


Policy DES10 states that development will not be permitted unless it is designed to discourage crime, anti-social behaviour and the fear of crime.  Further detailed policies and guidance are provided in the Design and Crime Supplementary Planning Document.


A Crime Prevention Plan has been submitted in support of the application.  Comments from the Police Architectural Liaison Officer advise that the crime prevention plan incorporates all their recommended measures.  It is therefore recommended that the implementation of the crime prevention plan be conditioned.


Sustainable Construction and Environmental Performance


UDP Policy EN22 states that development proposals of this size will only be permitted where it can be demonstrated that the impact on the conservation of non-renewable resources, and on the local and global environments, has been minimised as far as practicable; and full consideration has been given to the use of realistic renewable energy options, and such measures have been incorporated into the development where practicable.


I can confirm that it is a requirement of the Department for Education and Schools that new school buildings achieve a ‘very good’ or ‘excellent’ BREEAM Schools rating.  This is the industry standard, Building Research Establishment’s Environmental Assessment Methodology tailored specifially for schools.  The applicants have confirmed that the deisgn building is being progressed to achieve a ‘very good’ rating.  I am therefore satisfied that the requirements of Policy EN22 will ultimately be met and that an environmentally responsible, sustainable, resource efficient building will be delivered.  To ensure such a positive outcome for the purposes of this planning application it is recommended that a condition be imposed to that effect.   

Flood Risk and Surface Water


Policy EN19 states that development will not be permitted where it would be subject to an unacceptable risk of flooding, materially increase the risk of flooding elsewhere or result in an unacceptable maintenance liability for the city council or any other agency in terms of dealing with flooding issues.  Any application for development that is considered likely to be at risk of flooding, or to increase the risk of flooding elsewhere materially, will need to be accompanied by a formal flood risk assessment that should accurately assess the level of flood risk involved.  Where appropriate, it should clearly identify the mitigation or other measures to be incorporated into the development or undertaken on other land that are designed to reduce that risk of flooding to an acceptable level.  It goes on to state that, development will not be permitted unless adequate provision is made for the discharge of foul and surface water associated with the proposal.


Despite ongoing discussions and revisions to the submitted flood risk assessment, the Environment Agency have maintained their formal objection to the application on the grounds that the submitted flood risk assessment (FRA) is inadequate (see above) insofar as further information is required to fulfil the requirements of national planning policy expressed in Planning Policy Statement 25: Development and Flood Risk (PPS25).  Recent national planning policy issued in support of PPS25 (DCLG Circular 04/2006: The Town and Country Planning (Flooding) (England) Direction 2007) requires local planning authorities to consult the Agency and to work collaboratively to resolve issues around flood risk where problems arise before and during the planning application process.  Paragraph 8 of the Circular goes on to state that:

“Where a local planning authority is minded to grant permission for major development in a flood risk area, despite there being an objection from the Agency on flood risk grounds that it has not been able to withdraw, even after discussions with the local planning authority and the applicant, the Direction requires the local planning authority to notify the Secretary of State of the application. This provides the Secretary of State with an opportunity to check the application’s general compliance with the policies in PPS25 and to consider whether it would be appropriate to call it in for determination. As part of this consideration the Secretary of State will wish to be assured that all reasonable steps have been taken by the local planning authority, the Environment Agency and the applicant through discussions, to examine ways in which the application might have been amended or further information provided to support it, which would have allowed the Environment Agency to withdraw its objection.”


Given the above and the ability and likelihood of outstanding issues to be fully resolved through further discussion and negotiation with the Agency, it is considered necessary to amend the recommendation to that the Panel be ‘minded to approve’ the application subject to outstanding issues in relation to flood risk being resolved to the satisfaction of the Environment Agency and that the Panel delegate authority to the Chairman to impose any necessary additional conditions requested by the Agency and issue the approval accordingly.  It is also recommended that should these issues not be adequately resolved by the end of July 2007 that the application be returned to the Panel to enable them to review their decision. 

Contamination


Policy EN16 states that development proposals on sites known or thought to be contaminated will require the submission of a site assessment as part of any planning application, identifying the nature and extent of the contamination involved, the risk it poses to future users/occupiers of the site, and the practical remedial measures proposed to deal with the contamination.


The application site is located within 250 metres of a known landfill site (E023).  It is therefore recommended that a condition be attached to any consent requiring the submission, written approval and implementation of appropriate ground gas mitigation measures.  I am satisfied that, subject to compliance with the condition, there would be no unacceptable detrimental impact as a result of the existing ground conditions, in accordance with Policy EN16. 


Nature Conservation and Biodiversity


UDP Policy EN10 – Protection of Species states that development which would be likely to have an adverse impact on legally protected species will only be permitted where mitigation measures are put in place to maintain the population level of the species at a favourable conservation status within its natural range.

Further detailed policies and guidance are provided in the adopted Nature Conservation and Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document, including Policy NCB1 – Maintaining and Enhancing Biodiversity that states that development proposals should seek to maintain and enhance biodiversity and the nature conservation interest of sites.

All species of bats are European Protected Species with full protection at all times under Schedule 2 of the Conservation (Natural Habitats &c.)  Regulations 1994.  Bat roosts are also protected, even when unoccupied.  Bats are found across Salford and roost in a variety of buildings, structures and natural features including trees with hollows, cracks and cavities and stone or/brick built structures.  Given the proposals involve the demolition of the existing school building and the removal of 5 trees, a bat survey undertaken by an appropriately licensed ecologist is required before a decision is made.  An appropriate survey has been submitted that concluded no signs of roosting bats were detected, that it is considered very unlikely that bats use the site for roosting and the immediate area was considered to have low bat foraging potential.  The Greater Manchester Ecology Unit has reviewed the survey and is satisfied with the surveys conclusions.  No further action is therefore required.  I therefore consider the application acceptable in this regard.

CONCLUSION


In conclusion, the proposed development would provide a modern educational facility that would also be used by the community.  The existing vehicular access would be utilised ensuring that there would be no detrimental impact on highway safety.  The scheme would have significant benefits for the wider community and would not have an unacceptable detrimental impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents.  The design is such that the proposed building would make a positive contribution to the surrounding area.  Adequate replacement trees would be provided to compensate for the felling of trees on site.  The application accords with the relevant policies of the UDP with the exception of Policy EN19 in respect of Flood Risk and Surface Water.


RECOMMENDATION:


Minded to Approve subject to the imposition of the following conditions and:


· that outstanding issues in relation to flood risk are resolved to the satisfaction of the Environment Agency; and


· that the Panel delegate authority to the Chairman to impose any necessary additional conditions requested by the Agency and issue the approval accordingly; and 


· that if issues around flood risk are not positively resolved by the end of July 2007 that the application be returned to the Panel to enable them to review their decision.


Conditions


1.
The development hereby approved must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.


2.
Prior to the school building hereby approved being first brought into use, a community use scheme relating to the school's sports facilities, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The Scheme shall include details of pricing policy, hours of use, access by non-school users/non-members, changing provision, management responsibilities and include a mechanism for review. The approved scheme shall be implemented in full and shall remain in place whilst the use is in operation unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.


3.
Before development commences, details of the phasing of development, including the provision of outdoor sports facilities, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried in accordance with approved details.


4.
Notwithstanding the approved plans, details of the design and construction of the synthetic turf pitch and floodlighting, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be implemented in accordance with the approved details.


5.
Notwithstanding the approved plans, samples and details of the facing materials to be used in the development, including roof materials, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be carried out using only the approved materials, unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


6.
Prior to the commencement of the development, the developer shall:



a)
Submit a preliminary risk assessment report to assess the potential risk of contamination from ground gas. This report must include a conceptual model and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Should a potential risk be identified then progression must be made onto point b.



b)
Submit a site investigation report for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority.  The investigation shall address the nature, degree and distribution of ground gas contamination on site and shall include an identification and assessment of the risk to receptors as defined under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part IIA, focusing primarily on risks to human health and the wider environment including property.



c)
The ground gas monitoring strategy shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of the site investigation.  



d)
Proposed remedial works shall be agreed with the Local Planning Authority and, where applicable, shall be incorporated by the developer during the course of construction.



e)
Prior to discharge of the Ground Gas Condition, a Validation Report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for written approval.



f)
If, during any works on site, contamination is suspected or found, or contamination is caused, the Local Planning Authority shall be notified immediately.  Where required, a suitable risk assessment shall be carried out and/or any remedial action shall be carried out in accordance to an agreed process and within agreed timescales in agreement with the Local Planning Authority.


7.
The development hereby approved shall operate in accordance with the following restrictions unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority:



Use of the all weather pitch audible at the site boundary shall be limited to:



09.00 to 19.30 hours on Mondays to Fridays; and



09.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturdays.



Use of the external playgrounds and external circulation areas audible at the site boundary shall be limited to:



08.00 to 19.30 hours on Mondays to Fridays; and



08.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturdays. 



Use of the roof garden audible at the site boundary shall be limited to:



08.00 to 19.30 hours on Mondays to Fridays; and



08.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturdays


8.
No development authorised by this permission shall take place unless and until the Local Planning Authority has received and approved in writing a site operating statement for each phase of construction in relation to provision of street sweeping, permitted hours for construction works, delivery of materials and delivery and collection of equipment and the provision and use of on-site parking for contractors' and workpeople's vehicles and no development or activities related or incidental thereto shall take place on the site in contravention of such site operating statement unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


9.
The rating level (LAeq,T) from all fixed plant and machinery associated with the development, when operating simultaneously, shall not exceed the background noise level (LA90,T) by more than -5dB at any time when measured at the nearest noise sensitive premises.  Noise measurements and assessments shall be carried out according to BS4142: 1997.


10.
Noise from any amplification equipment used on the site shall not be audible at any residential property located on Queen Street and / or Ellesmere Street at any time.


11.
Prior to first use, a scheme for the provision of a noise barrier or acoustic fence to protect the amenity of residential dwellings on Queen Street and Ellesmere shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented in full prior to first use and be retained and maintained thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


12.
Prior to first use and notwithstanding the submitted plans, an external lighting scheme, including floodlighting, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This information shall include a layout plan with beam orientation, a schedule of equipment (luminaire type, mounting height, aiming angles and luminaire profiles) and proposed hours of use. The scheme shall be implemented in full, maintained and operated in accordance with the approved scheme unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


13.
A full school travel plan shall be submitted for approval to the local authority no later than 28 February 2008, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The school travel plan shall include details on 'Safer Routes to Schools' measures for pupils, parents and staff, and measures ensuring opportunities for sustainable travel are maximised. Once approved, the Plan shall be implemented in full and thereafter maintained whilst the development is in use, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.


14.
Notwithstanding the submitted plans, the site shall be treated in accordance with a detailed landscaping scheme that shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to first use of the development. The scheme shall include full details of trees and shrubs to be planted, walls, fences, boundary and surface treatments and shall be implemented in full prior to first use of the development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The completed scheme shall thereafter be maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. Any trees or shrubs dying within five years of the initial implementation of the planting scheme shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.



The scheme shall ensure that any trees removed to enable development are replaced on-site on a two for one basis, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


15.
The Crime Prevention Plan contained with the Design and Access Statement, stamped as received on 11 April 2007, shall be implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.


16.
The development hereby approved shall achieve a post-construction Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment Method (BREEAM) Schools rating of 'very good' or 'excellent', unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. A post-construction review certificate shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before any of the buildings hereby approved are first used, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.


(Reasons)


1.
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.


2.
Reason: To secure well-managed and safe community access to the school building and its sports facilities. This is in accordance with Policies EHC1 and R1 of The City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


3.
Reason: To ensure satisfactory compensatory outdoor sports and recreation provision that secures continuity of use is delivered.  This is in accordance with Policies EHC1 and R1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


4.
Reason: To ensure the satisfactory quantity and quality of compensatory sports facility provision is delivered.  This is in accordance with Policies R1 and EHC1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


5.
Reason: To ensure the development hereby approved is of a high design quality.  This is in accordance with Policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


6.
Reason: To ensure that the presence of or the potential for contamination is detected and appropriate remedial action is taken.  This is in accordance with Policy EN16 of the City of Salford Unitray Development Plan 2004-2016.


7.
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.  This is in accordance with Policies DES7, EN17, EHC1 and R1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


8.
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.  This is in accordance with Policies DES7 and  EN17 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


9.
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.  This is in accordance with Policies DES7 and  EN17 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


10.
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.  This is in accordance with Policies DES7 and  EN17 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


11.
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.  This is in accordance with Policies DES7 and  EN17 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


12.
Reason: In the interests of design quality and residential amenity.  This is in accordance with Policies DES1, DES7 and EN17 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


13.
Reason: To ensure sustainable modes of transport are promoted.  This is in accordance with Policies EHC1, A1 and A2 and DES2 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


14.
Reason: To ensure a high quality and comprehensive landscaping scheme is provided and any loss of trees is adequately compensated. This is in accordance with Policy DES9 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016 and the City of Salford Trees and Development Supplementary Planning Document.


15.
Reason: To ensure agreed measures to discourage crime, anti-social behaviour and the fear of crime are implemented in the interests of crime prevention.  This is in accordance with Policy DES10 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016 and the City of Salford Design and Crime Supplementary Planning Document.


16.
Reason: In the interests of resource conservation and environmental sustainability.  This is in accordance with Policy EN22 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan 2004-2016.


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
If you wish to discuss the requirements of the Ground Gas Condition, please contact the Contaminated Land Team in the Environment Directorate (Tel: (0161) 737 0551


2.
In noise terms, 't' refers to any 1 hour period between 07.00hrs and 23.00hrs, between 23.00hrs and 07.00hrs the following day, 't' refers to any 5 minute period. For further advice regarding the requirements of noise conditions, the applicant/developer is advised to contact the Environmental Protection Team in the Environment Directorate (Tel: 0161 737 0551)


3.
This permission relates to the following drawings and documents:



- Location Plan 
MH326-204
(stamped as received 13 March 2007)



- Demolition Works 
MH216-205 Revision B
(stamped as received 13 March 2007)



- Proposed Site Plan MH326-201
(stamped as received13 March 2007)



- Elevations GA MH326-218 Revision B
(stamped as received 11/04/07)



- Ground Floor GA Plan
MH326-206 Revision E
(stamped as received 11/04/07)



- First Floor GA Plan
MH326-207 Revision E
(stamped as received 11/04/07)



- Second Floor GA Plan
MH326-208 Revision E
(stamped as received 11/04/07)



- Outline M&E Services Installation External 426/M/E/01 Rev 0 (stamped as received 13/03/07)



- Proposed Sections Sheet 1 of 4 (as amended)
MH326-219
Revision A (stamped as received 13/03/07)



- Proposed Sections Sheet 2 of 4
MH326-220 
Revision A
(stamped as received 13/03/07)



- Proposed Sections Sheet 3 of 4
MH326-221
Revision A
(stamped as received 13/03/07)



- Proposed Sections Sheet 4 of 4
MH326-222
Revision A
(stamped as received 13/03/07)



- Proposed Sections C:C G:G H:H and N:N
MH326-SK16
(stamped as received 11/04/07)


4.
For information and advice and the preparation of the school travel plan you should contact Steve Glazebrook of Urban Vision on 0161 779 4870.


5.
You should refer to Sport England's design guidance notes to inform the detailed design of sports facilities, particularly synthetic turf pitches.  These notes are available online at:



 http://www.sportengland.org/index/get_resources/resource_downloads/facilities_guidance/facilities_guidance_documents.htm


6.
Please note that a separate system of drainage is required for this development.


7.
Construction works shall not be permitted outside the following hours:



        Monday to Friday    08:00 to 18:00



        Saturdays               08:00 to 13:00



Construction works shall not be permitted on Sundays or Bank or Public Holidays



Access and egress for delivery vehicles shall be restricted to the working hours indicated above.


8.
The applicant is advised that the requirements of all the conditions precedent must be satisfied prior to the commencement of the development. Failure to satisfy the conditions precedent renders all development unauthorised and unlawful and appropriate action may be taken by the Council.


APPLICATION No:
07/54388/FUL


APPLICANT:
Northern Estates (Manchester) Ltd


LOCATION:
400 - 402 Lower Broughton Road Salford M7 2GD    


PROPOSAL:
Erection of a new building comprising 10 flats (Amendment to planning application 04/48536/FUL allowed on appeal)


WARD:
Broughton


OBSERVATIONS:


ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Further to the completion of the original report an additional letter of objection has been received from Councillor Coen, the issues raised can be summarised as follows:


· The current consultation underway relating to a Conservation Area Appraisal for The Cliff.


· A new build of 10 flats does not seem sympathetic to the needs of the Conservation Area, the construction of family houses would be more in sympathy with current needs and the character of the area.


Councillor Coen declares an interest as he lives on the same road.


The principal of development has been established through the granting by the Planning Inspectorate of the extant permission (reference: 04/48536/FUL).


The Cliff Conservation Area Appraisal is a draft document for public consultation which defines what is important about its character and appearance and to identify its important characteristics.  It is recognised that changes have occurred including recent developments where sites of larger houses or unused open spaces have been developed as flats rather than family housing.  The result is that The Cliff Conservation Area accurately reflects the development and urbanisation of the City of Salford over the last 160 years as well as the changes in demography and life style since the 1970’s.  It is also recognised that there are several areas of land within the Conservation Area where houses have been demolished or spaces that were never built on.  Some of the vacant land is less attractive because of fly tipping, and has a detrimental effect on the appearance of the area.  The application site would fall into this category and I consider that its redevelopment would have a positive impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


The application relates to land to the south of 400 Lower Broughton Road, between this property and 1 The Priory.  The site is currently vacant and occupied only by shrubs and a number of self seeded trees.  It is generally overgrown and in a poor condition, having been vacant for a number of years.


The proposed new building would accommodate three two-bedroomed flats and seven one-bedroomed flats.  The proposed new building would be part four/part three storey’s, excluding the basement, with the lower element closest to 1 The Priory.


Car parking for the residents of the proposed flats would be provided to the rear of the properties, accessed from an alley off The Priory.  A total of ten spaces would be provided.  The site is located within the Cliff Conservation Area.


Planning permission has already been granted for the conversion of existing premises into 10 flats and erection of new building on adjacent land to form 10 flats (04/48536/FUL), this was refused by the Planning and Transportation Regulatory Panel and subsequently allowed at appeal.


The changes proposed from the previous approved application 04/48536/FUL relate to the depth of the proposed building which has been reduced. The proposed new building would be located a minimum of 7.4 metres from the back edge of the footpath and a maximum of 8 metres, compared to a minimum of 6 metres and a maximum of 7.4 metres as previously approved.  The distance from the alley to the rear of the site would be a minimum of 5.6 metres and a maximum of 10.8 metres as proposed and a minimum of 5.6 metres and a maximum of 7.4 metres as previously approved.  No alterations to the elevations are proposed.


SITE HISTORY


In May 1984, planning permission was granted for the conversion of 400 and 402 Lower Broughton Road into eight self-contained flats (ref: E/16726)


In March 1991, planning permission was granted for the conversion of 400 and 402 Lower Broughton Road into eight self-contained flats (ref: E/16726)


In August 1991, planning permission was granted for the erection of a three storey building comprising ten flats together with associated landscaping, car parking and construction of a new vehicular crossing on land adjacent to 400 Lower Broughton Road (ref: E/28442)


In January 2004, an application was submitted for the conversion of 400 and 402 Lower Broughton Road into ten flats and the erection of a new building on adjacent land to form eleven flats (ref: 04/47652/COU).  That application was withdrawn in March 2004 as a result of officer concerns regarding the design and siting of the proposed building.


04/48536/FUL – Conversion of existing premises into 10 flats and erection of new building on adjacent land to form 10 flats – This application was refused by the Planning and Transportation Regulatory Panel but was subsequently allowed at appeal.


CONSULTATIONS


Greater Manchester Police Architectural Unit – Object to the scheme because the proposal would create noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour detrimental to the users life styles.


Strategic Director of Environmental Services – Recommends the attachment of a desk study to any planning consent.


PUBLICITY


A site notice was displayed on 19th April 2007


A press notice was displayed in the Advertiser 29th March 2007


The following neighbour addresses were notified:



1, 3, 4, 6 The Priory



Flats 1-8, The Priory



1, 3, 5, 7 Priory Avenue



404 – 410 (evens) Lower Broughton Road



Flats A-E, 410 Lower Broughton Road



417 – 429 (odds) Lower Broughton Road



Flats 1-3, 427 Lower Broughton Road



Flats A-C, 427 Lower Broughton Road



Flats A-F, 429 Lower Broughton Road



Flats 1-6, 408 Lower Broughton Road



Basement flat, 408 Lower Broughton Road


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received 3 letters of objection in response to the planning application publicity.  The following issues have been raised:-


· Land registry records show that this property is not owned, as claimed, by Northern Estates;


· Concern regarding the timescale and whether the development would actually go ahead; and


· Limited off-street parking.


REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


DP1: Economy in the Use of Land and Buildings


DP3: Quality in New Development

UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: 
CH3/5: Works within Conservation Areas (The Cliff)


Other policies:

H1:
 Provision of New Housing Development





DES1:
 Respecting Context





DES7: 
 Amenity of Users and Neighbours



DRAFT SUBMITTED REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY

DP1:
Regional Development Principles

PLANNING APPRAISAL

The main planning issues relating to this application are: whether the proposed amendments are acceptable in terms of design and impact on the Cliff Conservation Area; whether the impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers is acceptable; and whether a reduction in the time limit would be appropriate.

The principle of development including access and parking arrangements has already been established under the previous planning permission.

Design and appearance and impact on the Cliff Conservation Area


Policy DES1 states that development will be required to respond to its physical context, respect the positive character of the local area in which it is situated, and contribute towards local identity and distinctiveness. 


Policy CH3 states that development within conservation areas will only be permitted where it would preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the area.  Regard will be had to whether the proposal is of a high standard of design and retains or improves features which contribute to the character or appearance of the conservation area.


The amendments proposed as part of this application relate solely to the depth of the proposal and the elevations would therefore remain the same as that approved.


The proposed new building includes a number of features present within the original buildings.  These include the bay windows, brick arches above the windows and doors and string courses.  The use of such architectural features ensures that the proposed building would be in keeping with adjacent buildings.  As with the neighbouring properties, the proposed building would have a vertical emphasis.  The height to both the eaves and the ridge of the proposed building would be similar to that of 400 Lower Broughton Road.  The siting of the proposed building has slightly altered to that originally proposed and is set further back from Lower Broughton Road, the proposal would respect the established building line of the existing terraced properties.  In light of the above, I am satisfied that the siting and design of the proposed building would be satisfactory and in keeping with the character and appearance of the conservation area in accordance with policies DES1 and CH3.


The Greater Manchester Police Architectural Unit object to the scheme because the proposal would create noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour detrimental to the users life styles.  The principle of development has already been established through the granting of the previous application, the application represents relatively minor alterations to a previously approved scheme in terms of a reduction in the depth of the building, it would not therefore be reasonable to insist upon the measures recommended.  Furthermore, the inspector considered that ‘the crime prevention measures proposed would be satisfactory’.  An informative would be attached to any planning consent drawing the applicants attention to the comments received.


Impact on Amenity


Policy DES7 requires all new developments to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity.  Development which would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments will not normally be permitted.


The proposed new building would be in excess of 21 metres from No.417 on the opposite side of Lower Broughton Road.  3 The Priory is not directly to the rear of the proposed new building and I am therefore satisfied that there would not be an unacceptable level of overlooking.  On the above basis, I am of the opinion that the proposal would not result in an unacceptable loss of privacy and I have no objections to the application in this regard.  I am satisfied that the application also accords with policy DES7.


Time Limit


As part of the appeal process, the City Council recommended that if approved, the development should commence within one year of the date of permission, because of the time that the site has been vacant and so that its future development would not be prejudiced.  The inspector considered that one year would be too short a period, and that such a restriction would be onerous and unreasonable.  Nevertheless, the inspector considered that allowing a further five years for commencement would result in continued uncertainty about the future development of the site, which would be particularly concerning for local residents.  The inspector therefore attached a condition requiring commencement to take place within two years which would give a reasonable period to commence development and a measure of certainty to the local residents about the future redevelopment of the site.  The appeal was allowed on 3rd May 2006, meaning development must commence by 3rd May 2008 for the previously approved scheme.


Given the relatively minor nature of the proposed amendments to the scheme and the view taken by the inspector, I consider the attachment of a condition requiring the commencement of development within one year of the date of this permission to be reasonable.


CONCLUSION


The principle of residential development has already been established under the previous planning approval.  I am satisfied that the siting and design of the proposed building would be satisfactory and in keeping with the character and appearance of the conservation area I consider that the proposal would  not have a detrimental impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and that the proposal would provide future occupants with a satisfactory level of amenity.  I consider the application to be in accordance with the provisions of the UDP and therefore recommend approval.


RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year from the date of this decision.


2.
The site shall be treated in accordance with a landscape scheme which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before development commences.  The scheme shall include full details of trees and shrubs to be planted, walls, fences and boundary and surface treatment.  As part of the scheme, a minimum of six trees shall be provided within the site, the species and location of which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to the commencement of development.  The approved scheme shall be carried out within 12 months of the commencement of development.  Any trees or shrubs dying within five years of planting shall be replaced with similar species or as agreed in writing with the local planning authority.


3.
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, samples of the materials for the external elevations and roof of the building shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The scheme shall be carried out using the approved materials, unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning authority.


4.
Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use that part of the site to be used by vehicles shall be laid out, drained, surfaced and sealed in accordance with the requirements of the local planning authority, and shall thereafter be made available at all times the premises are in use.


, and shall thereafter be made available at all times the premises are in use.


5.
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a scheme for cycle and refuse storage within the curtilage of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of any of the apartments hereby approved and shall thereafter be retained.


6.
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a scheme showing the provision of waste recycling facilities within the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of any of the apartments hereby approved, and shall thereafter be retained.


7.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a preliminary risk assessment on the potential for on site contamination has been undertaken and agreed by the Local Planning Authority.  If the preliminary risk assessment identifies potential contamination a detailed intrusive site investigation should be carried out in accordance with the following:



No development shall be commenced unless and until a site investigation report (the Report) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The investigation shall address the nature, degree and distribution of ground contamination and ground gases on site and shall include an identification and assessment of the risk to receptors as defined under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part IIA, focusing primarily on risks to human health and controlled waters.  The investigation shall also address the implication of ground conditions on the health and safety of site workers, on nearby occupied building structures, on services and landscaping schemes and on wider environmental receptors including ecological systems and property.  The investigation shall where appropriate include a risk assessment and an options appraisal including the remedial strategy.



The proposed risk assessment, including the sampling and analytical strategy shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of the site investigation survey.



The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Report including its risk assessment, options appraisal and recommendations for implementation of the remedial strategy.



Prior to discharge of the Contaminated Land Condition, a Site Completion Report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval.  The Site Completion Report shall validate that all works were completed in accordance with those agreed by the Local Planning Authority.



The applicant/developer is requested to contact the Council's Environmental Protection Unit as soon, as is practicable should unsuspected contamination be encountered during the development of the site.


(Reasons)


1.
So as not to prejudice the future redevelopment of the site


2.
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the Conservation Area in accordance with policy CH5 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


3.
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the Conservation Area in accordance with policy CH5 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


4.
Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the parking of vehicles within the curtilage of the site in accordance with policy A10 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


5.
In order to encourage the use of more sustainable transport modes, in accordance with Policy A10 of the UDP and in order to ensure sufficient provision for refuse storage, in accordance with Policy DES1 of the UDP


6.
To encourage the re-cycling of materials in accordance with policy EN22.


7.
Standard Reason R024B Amenity of future residents


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
The applicant's attention is drawn to the attached letter from the Greater Manchester Police Architectural Unit.
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